ORDINANCE NO 16

An ordinance establishing fire limits within the Village of Finlayson and regulating the construction of buildings thereon and the removal of buildings thereto; the Village council of the Village of Finlayson does ordain as follows;

Section 1: The following described territory within the Village of Finlayson is hereby designated and established as the fire limits of said village, to wit: South half (S ½) of block one (1), South half (S ½) of Block three (3), North half (N ½) of Block four (4), North half (N ½) of Block two (2), in the town of Finlayson according to the recorded plat thereof.

Section 2: No person shall here after erect, or cause to be erected or place or cause to be placed, any building or part of building or maintain any building or part of building hereafter so placed any building or part of building or maintain any building or part of building hereafter so placed or erected within the said fire limits unless the outside walls are covered on the outside with some incombustible material, that will furnish as much protection against fire as a brick wall four inches in thickness and unless the roof of such building or part of building is constructed of slate, metal or other combustible material.

Section 3: No person shall move or cause to be moved any building from any place outside of said fire limits to any place within the same unless such building shall be constructed or altered as to comply with the requirements of this ordinance.

Section 4: Any person desiring to erect a building within the fire limits above designated and established shall first submit plans and specifications thereof to the village council, and any person desiring to move a building from outside said fire limits to a place within same shall first submit plans and specifications of such building as it is intended to be after its removal. In either case the council shall examine such plans and specifications and approve them if in accordance with the requirements of this ordinance and issue a permit for such construction or removal to the party applying therefore.

Section 5: Any person violating any of the provisions of this ordinance shall be punished by a fine of not less than five dollars besides the cost of suit and not more than one hundred dollars besides the costs of suit and in default of payment shall be committed to the county jail until payment be made, but not to exceed ninety days in all.

Section 6: All ordinance or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 7: This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Passed April 15, 1914

DP Lockwood WC Holmquist President Village Recorder

AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE NO 16

An amendment establishing fire limits within the Village of Finlayson regulating the construction of buildings therein and the removal of buildings thereto, the Village Council of the Village of Finlayson does ordain an amendment to Section 1 of Ordinance No 16, to read as follows;

Section 1: The following described territory within the Village of Finlayson is hereby designated and established as the fire limits of said Village, to wit; All of Block One (1) of Town site and all of Block one (1) of Buggie addition, all of Block Two (2) of Buggie Addition, all of Block Three (3) of Town site, all of the Village of Finlayson according to the recorded plat thereof.

And further amend Section 2 to read as follows:

Section 2: No person shall hereafter erect or cause to be erected, or place or cause to be placed, any building or part of building, or maintain any building or part of building, hereafter so placed or erected within the said fire limits unless the outside walls of such building or part of building are constructed of brick, stone, cement blocks, metal sidings, or other incombustible material or unless said walls are covered on the outside with some incombustible material, that will furnish a good protection against fire, and unless the roof of such building or part of building is constructed of slate, metal, or other incombustible material.

This amendment shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Date passed: August 4, 1931

A.L. Faudskar A. R. Belling President of Council Village Recorder